
This is to certify thattheseminuteswereapprovedby the HamblenCounty
LegislativeBody on

~A~A a9o1c14-tarI~i ord, Chairman

~j~j~o~y
Linda ilder, HamblenCo~rntyClerk



BE IT REMEMBERED tha~theLegislativeBody Sessionfor HamblenCounty,
Tennesseemet at aspecialca~1edmeetingon June12, 2014at 5:00p.m. in theHamblen
CountyCourthousewith thehonorableStancilFordpresiding.

TheLegislativeBody wasopenedby SheriffEscoJarnagin.

Invocationwasgivenby ChaplainHowardShipley.

ThePledgeofAllegiancewasledby CommissionerHowardShipley.

Uponroll call the following memberswerepresent:

Lany Baker HerbertHarville
Larry Carter Louis Jarvis
Tim Deimison Paul Lebel
Rick Eldridge WayneNeSmith
StancilFord Howard Shipley
Tim Goins DanaWampler

Absent: Doyle Fuliington, NancyPhillips

JUN 19 2314

THE OFFICE OF THE
HAMBLEN COUNTY MAYOR



CONFLICT OF INTERESt STATEMENT
Chairman Stancil Ford rea~lthe following statement- The Attorney General of

Tennesseehaspreviouslyopir~edthat membersofa countylegislativebodymayvoteon
a budgetwhich includesretire~entandinsurancebenefitsfor themselvesasmembersof
thatbodybecauseTennesseeCodeAnnotated5-5-107(a)authorizescountylegislative
bodiesto fix the compensatiolll of their membership. For purposesoftheHamblen
CountyCodeof Ethicsadopteklby this Body on April 19, 2007, I herebyacknowledge
this apparentconflict ofinter~t;however,I declarethatmy argumentandmy vote
answeronly to my consciencSandto my obligationto my constituentsand thecitizens
this Body represents.
Uponroll call thefollowing membersconcurred:

Lany Baker Herbert1-larville
Lany Carter Louis J*vis
Tim Dennison Paul Lebel
Rick Eldridge WayneNeSmith
StancilFord HowardShipley
Tim Goins DanaW~mpler

TAX LEVY RESOLUTION
Motion by Howard Shipley, secondedby Tim Dennisonto approve the resolution

fixing theTax Levy in Hamb&nCounty,Tennesseefor FiscalYearbeginning
July 1,2014.

Voting for Votiing against Absent
Larry Baker LouisJarvis Doyle Fullington
LanyCarter NancyPhillips
Tim Dennison
Rick Eldridge
StancilFord
Tim Goins
HerbertHarville
Paul Lebel
WayneNeSmith
HowardShipley
DanaWampler



RESOLUTION FIXING THE TAX LEVY IN
HAMBLEN COUNTY, TENNESSEE

FOR FISCAL YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2014

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVEDby theBoardof CountyCommissionersof Hamblen
County,Tennessee,assembledin regularsessionon this 26th day of June,2014, that the
combinedpropertytax ratefor tiamblenCounty,Tennesseefor the yearbeginningJuly 1,
2014, shallbe $1.64 oneach$100of taxablepropertyinsidethe corporatelimits of theCity
of Morristownand $1.85oneach$100of taxablepropertyoutsidethecorporatelimits of the
City of Morristown, which is to provide revenue for eachof the following funds and
otherwiseconformto thefollowing tax levies:

FUND
General
GeneralDebtService
GeneralPurposeSchool
Solid Waste/Sanitation

TOTAL

Inside Rate
$ 0.46

0.29
0.89
0.00

$ 1.64

Outside Rate
$ 0.46

0.29
0.89
0.21

$ 1.85

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all resolutionsof the Board of
County Commissionersof Haniblen County, Tennessee,which are in conffict with this
resolutionareherebyrepealed.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that thereis herebylevied a gross
receiptsbusinesstax as providedby law. The proceedsof the gross receipts tax herein
leviedshallaccrueto the GeneralFund.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED, that thereis levied a motor vehicle
privilege tax asprovided by law. The proceedsofthe $27 motorvehicleprivilege taxherein
leviedshallaccrue$14 to GeneralFundand$13 to GeneralPurposeSchoolFund.

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that thereis levied a hotellmotel
occupancytax as providedby law. The proceedsof the hotellmoteloccupancytax herein
levied shall accrueto the GeneralFundfor the specificpurposeof capitalimprovementsto
CherokeePark.

SECTION6. BE IT FUR!I HERRESOLVED,that a local optionsalestax is leviedas
providedby law. Thefirst 50%of thesalestax shall accrueto the GeneralPurposeSchool
Fund; of the remaining50%, the first $625,000shall accrueto the Solid Waste/Sanitation
Fund, the next$275,000shall accrueto the GeneralFund, andthe remaindershall accrue
to theGeneralDebtServiceFund.

SECTION 7. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that revenuesderived from State
RevenueSharing - T.V.A. shall accrueas follows: the first $50,000shall accrueto the
HighwayCapitalProjectsFund; thenext$80,000shallaccrueto theHighway/PublicWorks
Fund, andthe remainingrevenuesshallaccrueto theGeneralFund.

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that revenuesderived from interest
earnedon the cash balancesin the Central CafeteriaFund shall accrueto that fund;
revenuesderivedfrom interestearnedon thecashbalancesin theDrug ControlFundshall
accrue to that fund; all other interestearningsfrom operatingfunds shall accrueto the
GeneralDebt ServiceFund.



SECTION9. BE IT FTJRTHERRESOLVED,that revenuesderivedfrom $0.02 (two
cents) of the property tax levied to the GeneralDebt ServiceFundshall accrue and be
restrictedfor the purposeof retiring debtissuedfor constructionand renovationrelatedto
Morristown-HamblenHigh SchoolWest.

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED, that this resolutiontakeeffect from
andafterits passage,the public welfarerequiringit. This resolutionshallbe spreadupon
theminutesoftheBoardof CountyCommissioners.

Passedthis 26th dayofJune,2014.

Motion madeby Commissioner S . secondedby

Commissioner S ~

Aye: ~ U

Nay:

Absent:

Pass:

Abstain:

Chairman

CountyMayor

Attest:

CountyClerk



Passedthis
26

th dayofJune,2014.

Motion madeby Commissioner_____________________________, secondedby

Commissioner p.’

Aye: I I
Nay:

Absent:

Pass:

Abstain:

Chairman

CountyMayor

Attest:

CountyClerk



CONFLICT OFINTERESTSTATEMENT
ChairmanStancilFordreadthefollowing statement:Thenextdisclosureis to beread

by countycommissionershavingfamily memberswith contractswith HamblenCounty.
An example,if yourwife teachesschoolandlives in thesamehouseholdasyou andyou
sharethesameincome. If you co-minglefunds,you havethechoiceto abstainor you
mayvoteby giving thedisclosuresayingyou will voteyour conscience.

No onedeclareda conflictof interest.

RESOLTUIONFOR VARIOUS FUND APPROPRIATIONS
Motion by Larry Baker,secondedby DanaWamplerto approvetheresolutionmaking

appropriationsfor thevariousfunds,departments,institutions,officesandagenciesof
HamblenCounty,Tennesseefor theyearbeginningJuly 1, 2014and ending
June30, 2015.

Voting for Voting against Absent
Lany Baker Larry Carter Doyle Fullington
Tim Dennison NancyPhillips
Rick Eldridge
StancilFord
Tim Goins
HerbertHarville
Louis Jarvis
PaulLebel
WayneNeSmith
HowardShipley
DanaWampler



A RESOLUTIONMAKING APPROPRIATIONSFORTHE VARIOUS FUNDS,
DEPARTMENTS,INSTITUTIONS, OFFICESAND AGENCIES OF

HAMBLEN COUNTY, TENNESSEEFORTHE YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2014
AND ENDING JUNE 30, 2015

SECTION 1. BE IT RESOLVEDby theBoardof CountyCommissionersof Hamblen
County, Tennessee,assembledin regularsessionon the 26th day of June,2014, that the
amountshereaftersetout areherebyappropriatedfor thepurposeof meetingthe expenses
of the variousfunds, departments,institutions, offices and agenciesof HamblenCounty,
Tennessee,for the capitaloutlay, andfor meetingthepaymentof principal and intereston
the county’s debt maturingduring the yearbeginningJuly 1, 2014, and endingJune30,
2015, accordingto thefollowing schedule:

GENERALFUND
51100 County Commission $ 203,968
51210 Boardof Equalization 12,000
51300 CountyMayor 205,753
51400 CountyAttorney 51,293
51500 ElectionCommission 308,825
51600 Registerof Deeds 293,369
51720 Planning 288,666
51760 GeographicalInformationSystems 50,000
51810 OtherFacilities 801,368
51910 Preservationof Records 20,064
52100 AccountingandBudgeting 332,929
52200 Purchasing 42,236
52300 PropertyAssessor’sOffice 386,088
52310 ReappraisalProgram 142,155
52400 CountyTrustee’sOffice 385,702
52500 County Clerk’sOffice 696,129
52600 DataProcessing 110,583
52900 OtherFinance 296,350
53100 Circuit Court 836,721
53300 GeneralSessionsCourt 425,198
53330 Drug Court 140,963
53400 ChanceryCourt 346,539
53500 JuvenileCourt 313,640
53920 CourtroomSecurity 362,096
54110 SheriffsDepartment 2,762,013
54160 Administrationof SexualOffenderRegistry 3,200
54210 Jail 2,896,273
54220 Workhouse 78,477
54250 Work ReleaseProgram 180,871
54310 Fire PreventionandControl 200,000
54410 Civil Defense 84,748
54490 OtherEmergencyManagement 169,793
54510 InspectionandRegulation 8,600
54610 County Coroner/MedicalExaminer 83,000
55110 Local HealthCenter 723,160
55120 RabiesandAnimal Control 133,500

GeneralFund, continuedon nextpage



GeneralFund,continued
55140
55170
55180
55390
55520
55530
55590
55710
55900
56100
56300
56500
56700
56900
57100
57300
57500
57800
58110
58120
58300
58600
58900
73300
91110
91130

Nursing Home
Alcohol and Drug Programs
Crippled Children Services
Appropriation to State
Aid to DependentChildren
Child Support
OtherLocal WelfareServices
SanitationManagement
OtherPublicHealthandWelfare
Adult Activities
SeniorCitizensAssistance
Libraries
ParksandFair Boards
Other Social, Cultural, and Recreational
Agricultural andNaturalResources
ForestService
Soil Conservation
StormWaterManagement
Tourism
Industrial Development
Veterans’ Service
Employee Benefits
Miscellaneous
Community Services
General Administrative Projects
Public Safety Projects

TotalGeneralFund

SOLID WASTE/SANITATION FUND
55710 SanitationManagement

Total SolidWaste/SanitationFund

DRUG CONTROL FUND
54150 Drug Enforcement

Total Drug ControlFund

HIGHWAY/PUBLIC WORKS FUND
61000 Administration
62000 HighwayandBridgeMaintenance

OperationandMaintenanceof Equipment
Employee Benefits
CapitalOutlay

$ 2,000
5,000
6,242

110,500
8,000

15,000
45,000
15,000
1,500

11,600
6,500

260,500
250,094
301,600
138,459

1,000
43,605
22,000

193,937
130,679

16,749
949,844
564,792

7,000
23,000

404,000

63100
66000
68000

$ 17,909,871

S 2,691,920

5 2,691,920

$ 118,496

5 118,496

5 383,007
1,104,166

385,162
50,540

339,000

5 2,261,875Total Highway/Public Works Fund



GENERAL PURPOSESCHOOL FUND
71000 Instruction
7 1100 Regular InstructionProgram
71200 Special Education Program
71300 Vocational EducationProgram
71400 Student Body Education Program
71900 Other
72000 Support Services
72110 Attendance
72120 Health Services
72130 Other Student Support
72210 Regular Instruction Program
72220 Special EducationProgram
72230 VocationalEducationProgram
72310 Board of Education
72320 Directorof Schools
72410 Office of thePrincipal
72510 FiscalServices
72610 OperationofPlant
72620 MaintenanceofPlant
72710 Transportation
72810 Central and Other
73000 Operation of Non-Instructional Services
73300 CommunIty Services
73400 EarlyChildhoodEducation
76000 CapitalOutlay
76100 RegularCapitalOutlay
82300 OtherDebtService
82330 Education— OtherDebtService
99000 OtherUses
99100 TransfersOut

$ 38,665,595
6,116,759
3,140,193

184,570
59,223

5,850
647,006

1,331,722
661,602
270,212
148,918

1,122,454
616,194

4,281,861
411,751

6,156,262
1,483,264
3,052,785
1,327,609

310,856
781,937

2,182,800

500,000

28,244

Total GeneralPurposeSchoolFund

CENTRAL CAFETERIA FJJND
72000 Support Services
72310 Board of Education
73000 Operationof Non-InstructionalServices
73100 FoodService

Total CentralCafeteriaFund

5 66,000

6,221,892

GENERAL DEBT SERVICE FUND
82100 Principal on Debt
82110 GeneralGovernment
82120 Highways and Streets
82130 Education
82200 InterestonDebt
82210 GeneralGovernment

$ 387,080
285,000

3,826,774

175,924

GeneralDebtServiceFund, continuedon nextpage



GeneralDebt ServiceFund, continued
82220 HighwaysandStreets $ 47,808
82230 Education 1,360,740
82300 OtherDebtService
82310 General Government 90,015
82330 Education 13,200

Total GeneralDebtServiceFund $ 6,186,541

HIGHWAY CAPITAL PROJECTS
91200 Highway and Street CapitalProjects $ 2,201,533

Total HighwayCapitalProjectsFund $ 2,201,533

BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED,that thebudgetfor the SpecialSchoolProjectsFund
shall be the line-item budget approvedfor separateprojects within the fund by the
HamblenCountyBoardof Education.

SECTION 2. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that there are also hereby
appropriated certain portions of the commissions and fees for collecting taxes and licenses
and for administering other funds which theTrustee,County Clerk, Circuit Court Clerk,
Clerk and Master, Register, and the Sheriff and their officially authorizeddeputiesand
assistants may be entitled to receive under State laws heretoforeor hereafterenacted.
Expendituresout of commissions,andlor fees collected by the Trustee, County Clerk,
Circuit Court Clerk, Clerk and Master, Registerand the Sheriff may be madefor such
purposesandin suchamountsasmaybe authorizedby existinglaw or by valid orderof any
court having power to make suchappropriations. Any excesscommissionsand/or fees
collectedover and abovethe expendituresduly and conclusivelyauthorizedshallbe paid
overto theTrusteeandconvertedinto theGeneralFundasprovidedby law.

SECTION 3. BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED,that if any feeofficials, asenumerated
in Section8-22-101,TennesseeCodeAnnotated,operateunderprovisionsof Section8-22-
104, TennesseeCodeAnnotated,provisionsof the precedingparagraphshall not apply to
thoseparticularofficials.

SECTION 4. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any amendmentto the budget,
exceptfor amendmentsto the budgetfor fundsundersupervisionof theDirectorof Schools,
shallbe approvedasprovidedin Section5-9-407,TennesseeCodeAnnotated. The Director
of Schoolsmustreceiveapprovalof theBoard of Educationfor transferswithin eachmajor
categoryof the budget, and approvalof both the Board of Educationand the Board of
CountyCommissionersfor transfersbetweenmajorcategoriesasrequiredby law.

Onecopy of eachamendmentshall be filed with theCountyClerk, onecopywith the
Chairmanof the FinanceCommittee, and one with eachdivisional or departmentalhead
concerned. The reason(s)for eachtransfershallbe clearly stated;however, this provision
shall in no casewhatsoeverbe construedasauthorizingtransferfrom one fundto another,
but shallapplysolely to transferswithin a certainfund.

SECTION 5. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,that any appropriationsmadeby this
resolution,which cover the samepurposefor which a specific appropriationis made by
statuteis madein lieu of but not in addition to said statutory appropriation. The salary,
wages,or remunerationof eachofficer, employee,or agentof the County shall not be in



excess of the amountsauthorizedby existing law or as set forth in the estimateof
expenditures which accompaniesthis resolution. Provided, however, that appropriations
for such salaries, wages,or other remunerationhereby authorizedshall in no casebe
construed as permitting expenditures for an office, agency, institution, division or
departmentof the County in excessof the appropriation made herein for such office,
agency, institution, division or department of the County. Such appropriation shall
constitute the limit to the expendituresof any office, agency, institution, division or
department for the year ending June 30, 2015. The aggregate expendituresfor any item of
appropriation shall in no instance be more than the amount herein appropriated for such
item.

SECTION 6. BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED, that any resolution which may
hereafter be presented to the Board of County Commissionersprovidingfor appropriations
in addition to those made by this Budget Appropriations Resolution shall specifically
providesufficient revenueor other funds actuallyto be providedduring the fiscal year in
which the expenditure is to be made to meet such additional appropriation. Said
appropriatingresolutionshallbe submittedto and approvedby the StateDirector of Local
Financeafterits adoptionasprovidedby Section9-21-403,TennesseeCodeAnnotated.

SECTION 7. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the County Mayor and County
Clerk areherebyauthorizedto borrow moneyon revenueanticipationnotes,providedsuch
notesare first approvedby the StateDirector of Local Finance,to pay for the expenses
herein authorizeduntil the taxes and other revenuefor the year 2014-2015have been
collected. The proceedsof loans for eachindividual fund shall not exceed60% of the
appropriationsofeachindividual fundandshallbe usedonly to paythe expensesandother
requirementsof thefundfor which theloanis made. Theloan shallbepaidout of revenue
from the fund for which moneyis borrowed. The notesevidencingthe loans authorized
under this sectionshall be issuedunder the applicable sectionsof Title 9, Chapter21,
TennesseeCode Annotated. Said notes shall be signed by the County Mayor and
countersignedby the CountyClerk andshall matureandbepaid in full without renewalno
later than June 30, 2015.

SECTION 8. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,that the delinquentCounty property
taxes for the year 2013 and prior years and the interest and penalty thereoncollected
during theyearendingJune30, 2015, shall be appropriatedto the various County funds
accordingto the subdivisionof the tax levy for the year2013. The Clerk and Masterand
theTrusteeareherebyauthorizedanddirectedto makesuchapportionmentaccordingly.

SECTION 9. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all unencumberedbalancesof
appropriationsremainingat theendofthefiscalyearshall lapse,andbe of no furthereffect
at the endof theyearat June30, 2015.

SECTION 10. BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that any resolution or part of a
resolutionwhich hasheretoforebeenpassedby the Boardof County Commissionerswhich
is in conifictwith anyprovisionin this resolutionbe andthe sameis herebyrepealed.

SECTION 11. BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED,that this resolutionshall takeeffect
from andafterits passageand its provisionsshall be in forcefrom and afterJuly 1, 2014.
This resolutionshallbe spreadupontheminutesof theBoardof CountyCommissioners.



CONFLICT OF INTEREST STATEMENT
ChairmanStancil Fordreadthefollowing statement:Thelastdisclosuretalksabout

nonprofitsandI know we have members on this Body who serve on nonprofit boards.

CommissionerBaker,I know you areon anonprofit board, so would you read that
disclosure and let the rest of the commissioners concur?

Commissioner Larry Baker reads: I hereby acknowledge this indirect conflict in the
proposal about to be voted. However, I declare that myargument andmy vote answer
only to my conscience and to myobligation to myconstituents and the citizens this Body
represents. I serve on the Morristown-Hamblen Humane Societyand the East Hamblen
CountyVolunteerFire Department.

CommissionerShipleystates:I concurthatI serveon theALPS Board.

CommissionerHarville states:I concurthat I serveon theLakewayCenterBoardand

DaycareBoard.

CommissionerDennisonstates: I concurthat I serveon theEMS Board.

CommissionerTim Goinsstates:I concurthatI serveon the911 Board.

ChairmanStancilFordasks: Are thereany othercommissionerswho serveon nonprofit

boardswho needto concurwith thedisclosure.Therewerenone.

RESOLUTION ON NONPROFIT APPROPRIATIONS
Motion by Louis Jarvis,secondedby Lany Bakerto approvetheresolutionmaking

appropriationsto nonprofitcharitableand civic organizationsofHamblenCounty,
Tennesseefor theyearbeginningJuly 1, 2014andendingJune30,2015.

Voting for Voting against Absent
LarryBaker LanyCarter Doyle Fullington
Tim Dennison Tim Goins NancyPhillips
Rick Eldridge WayneNeSmith
StancilFord
HerbertHarville
Louis Jarvis
Paul Lebel
Howard Shipley
DanaWampler



A RESOLUTION MAKING APPROPRIATIONS TO NONPROFIT CHARITABLE
AND CWIC ORGANIZATIONS OF HAMBLEN COUNTY, TENNESSEEFOR THE

YEAR BEGINNING JULY 1, 2014ANDENDING JUNE 30, 2015

WHEREAS, Section 5-9-109, TennesseeCode Annotated,authorizesthe Hamblen
County Legislative Body to make appropriations to various nonprofit charitable
organizations,and

WHEREAS,the HamblenCountyLegislativeBody recognizesthe variousnonprofit
charitableandcivic organizationsproviding servicesin HamblenCountyhavegreatneedof
funds to carryon their nonprofitcharitableandcivic work.

NOW, THEREFOREBE IT RESOLVED,by the Board of CountyCommissionersof
HamblenCounty,meetingon this 26th dayof June,2014.

SECTION 1. That one million, six hundredthirty-seven thousand,one hundred
ninety-nine dollars ($1,637,199)be appropriatedto nonprofit organizationsin Hamblen
Countyasreflectedbelow:

No. Aaencv Amount
54310-316 NorthHamblenCountyVolunteerFire Department $ 50,000
54310-316 SouthHamblenCountyVolunteerFire Department 50,000
54310-316 EastHamblenCountyVolunteerFire Department 50,000
54310-316 WestHamblenCountyVolunteerFire Department 50,000
54490-316 HamblenCountyEmergencyCommunicationsDistrict 169,793
55110-309 HamblenCountyHealthDepartment— Local Direct 65,000
55120-316 HamblenCountyHumaneSociety 133,500
55140-316 ALPS 2,000
55170-316 HelenRossMcNabbCenter 5,000
55180-316 HamblenCountyHealthDepartment— Children’s Special Services 6,242
55390-316 HamblenCountyHealthDepartment— TennesseeDept.of Health 110,500
55520-316 CEASE 8,000
55530-316 Departmentof Children’sServices 15,000
55590-316 HelenRossMcNabbCenter 20,000
55590-316 Morristown-HamblenChild CareCenter 25,000
55710-316 KeepMorristown-HamblenBeautiful 15,000
55900-316 MorristownCemetery 1,500
56100-316 SeniorCitizensCenter— Adult Center 11,600
56300-316 SeniorCitizensCenter— Vital Visits 6,500
56500-316 Morristown-HamblenLibrary 260,500
56900-316 MinisterialAssociationTemporaryShelter,Inc. (M.A.T.S.) 8,000
56900-316 HelpingHandsClinic 5,000
56900-316 LakewayAchievementCenter,Inc. 5,000
56900-316 SeniorCitizensHomeAssistanceCenter(S.C.H.A.S.) 5,000
56900-316 CentralServices 5,000
56900-316 MorristownRecreationBoard 200,000
56900-316 HearingandSpeechCenter(UniversityofTennessee— CollegeofArts) 1,500

Continuedon nextpage



Continued
56900-316
57300-3 16
58110-3 16
58120-3 16
58120-3 16
54610
57100
57500
73330-316
73330-3 16

RoseCenter
Forest Service
MorristownArea Chamberof Commerce— Tourism
MorristownArea Chamberof Commerce— IndustrialDevelopment
IndustrialDevelopmentBoardof theCity of Morristown
County Coroner/MedicalExaminer
Agricultural ExtensionOffice
Soil Conservation
TennesseeAchieves
ProjectGraduation

Total

$ 5,000
1,000

22,500
42,000
10,000
83,000

138,459
43,605

6,500
500

$ 1,637,199

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that all appropriationsenumeratedin Section 1
abovearesubjectto thefollowing conditions:

1. Thatthenonprofit andcivic organizationsto which fundsareappropriatedshallMe
with the County Clerk and the disbursingofficials a copyof anyannualreportof its
businessaffairs and transactionsand the proposeduse of the county’s funds in
accordancewith rules promulgatedby the Comptroller of the Treasury, Chapter
0380-2-7. Such annualreportshall bepreparedand certified by the chief financial
officer of suchnonprofit or civic organizationin accordancewith Section5-9-109(c),
TennesseeCodeAnnotated.

2. Thatsaid fundsmustonly be usedby the namednonprofit or civic organizationsin
furtheranceof their nonprofit or civic charitable purposesbenefiting the general
welfareoftheresidentsof HamblenCounty.

3. That it is the expressedinterestof the County Commissionof HamblenCountyin
providingthesefunds to the abovenamednonprofit charitableor civic organizations
to be fully in compliancewith Chapter0380-2-7of the Rules of the Comptrollerof
theTreasury,andSection5-9-109,TennesseeCodeAnnotated,andanyandall other
laws which may apply to countyappropriationsto nonprofit or civic organizations
and so this appropriationis madesubjectto compliancewith any and all of these
lawsandregulations.

BE IT FURTHERRESOLVED,
passage and its provisions shall
shall be spread upon the minutes

that this resolution shall take effect from and after its
be in force from and after July 1, 2014. This resolution
of theBoardof CountyCommissioners.

Passed this 26th day of June, 2014.



Motion madeby Commissioner U I S , secondedby

Commissioner A ~<e~jZ~

Aye:

Nay: 3
Absent:

Pass:

Abstain:

Chairman

County Mayor

Attest:

County Clerk


